505334546 02/19/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5381327

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| SEBASTIAN KRAUSE | 02/07/2019 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SAMSON AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT | |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | WEISMUELLERSTRASSE 3 | |
| City: | FRANKFURT | |
| State/Country: | GERMANY | |
| Postal Code: | 60314 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16317906 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)258-5600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 258-5615

Email: patents-ch@schiffhardin.com

Correspondent Name: SCHIFF HARDIN LLP **Address Line 1:** 233 S. WACKER DR.

Address Line 2: SUITE 7100

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 26966-0256 (P18,0195) | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JAY R. BOMBIEN | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Jay R. Bombien/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/19/2019 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=signed Declaration and Assignment#page1.tif source=signed Declaration and Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505334546 REEL: 048368 FRAME: 0103

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

FOR a valuable consideration, the undersigned, residing at

Sebastian KRAUSE Im Rosenring 35 63486 Bruchköbel Germany

hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Samson Aktiengesellschaft, Weismuellerstrasse 3, 60314 Frankfurt am Main, Germany, a German corporation ("Assignee"), and its successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to a certain invention or improvement in:

ELECTRIC ACTUATOR AND FINAL CONTROLLING DEVICE WITH AN ELECTRIC ACTUATOR

disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, prepared by the Patent Department of the firm Schiff Hardin LLP of Chicago, Illinois, said application being identified in the office records of said firm as Case No. 26966-0256 (P18,0195) and in our own records as Case No. S33064WOUS, said application being identified in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office as

U.S. Application No. <u>16/317,906</u>, filed <u>January 15, 2019</u>, and in and to the United States Letters Patent therefor, when issued, together with all improvements thereon and betterments thereof, all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof and substitutions of or for said application, and all rights and privileges under the Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, including the right to claim the benefit of an earlier filing date for the same invention in a foreign country.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I hereby authorize and request the Assignee's legal representative(s), associated with Customer Number 142781, to insert on the designated lines above, the filing date and application number, as applicable, of the patent application should this document be filed after the filing of the specification.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention or improvements to said **Samson Aktiengesellschaft**, Weismuellerstrasse 3, 60314 Frankfurt am Main, Germany.

Page 1 of 2

For the same consideration, I hereby agree that I will promptly communicate to the aforesaid Assignee, or its successors and assigns, full and complete information concerning said improvements or betterments of the inventions disclosed in said application, and will cooperate at any time upon request of said Assignee or its successors and assigns, at its expense, in the procurement of patent protection to cover the inventions herein assigned and to be assigned, including the execution of new, divisional, continuing and reissue applications; will make all rightful oaths, will testify in any proceedings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in the Courts, and generally will do everything lawfully possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain, enjoy and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions embraced within the terms of this document.

DATE: 07.02, 2019

Sebastian KRAUSE

WITNESSES:

CH2\21642934.3